oped POCA and underwent CALS during their stay in the hospital. A quantitative primary 
research design was employed utilising secondary data collected retrospectively from the 
hospital clinical information system.

Results: Between April 2021 and September 2023, two thousand one hundred and two 
(2,102) cardiac surgical procedures were performed in our centre. Thirty-two patients 
(1.52%) developed POCA and underwent CALS. Twenty-two (68.75%) were male, and the 
mean age of patients was 66+/-12.4 years. Of 32, in 6 patients (18.75%) return of spon-